

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC10-1458
L.T. CASE NO. 4D09-2159

AMOS AUGUSTUS WILLIAMS,
Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Tallahassee, Florida
CELIA TERENCE
BUREAU CHIEF, West Palm Beach
Florida Bar Number: 0656879
DIANE F. MEDLEY
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar Number: 88102
1515 North Flagler Drive, 9th Floor
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
561-837-5000

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS. 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 6

ARGUMENT. 7

**THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT FUNDAMENTALLY
ERR WHEN INSTRUCTING THE JURY AS TO
ATTEMPTED VOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER BY
ACT. [Restated] 7**

I. Introduction. 7

II. Standard of Review. 8

**III. Based on interpreting the applicable statute in
light of the common law, the standard jury
instruction on attempted voluntary manslaughter (by
act) was correct. 8**

**IV. Even by giving the applicable statute only its
strict and literal interpretation, as was done in
Montgomery, the jury instruction in this case did not
rise to the level of fundamental error.24**

CONCLUSION.34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<u>Acensio v. State</u> , 497 So. 2d 640 (Fla. 1986)	26-27
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 841 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 2003)	24, 32
<u>Barton v. State</u> , 507 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987)	17-18
<u>Bautista v. State</u> , 863 So. 2d 1180 (Fla. 2003)	10-11
<u>Bolin v. State</u> , 8 So. 3d 428 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)	18-19
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 790 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2000)	21-22
<u>Coicou v. State</u> , 39 So. 3d 237 (Fla. 2010)	26
<u>Collingsworth v. Mayo</u> , 37 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1948)	7
<u>Disney v. State</u> , 72 Fla. 492, 73 So. 598 (Fla. 1916)	13
<u>Fortner v. State</u> , 119 Fla. 150, 161 So. 94 (Fla. 1935)	12-15, 23
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 951 So. 2d 91 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	15
<u>In re Amendments to Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases – Instruction 7.7</u> , 41 So. 3d 853 (Fla. 2010)	7, 9
<u>In re Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases – Report No. 2007-10</u> , 997 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 2008)	7, 8
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 53 So. 3d 1003 (Fla. 2010)	27-29
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 484 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 1986)	27
<u>Lamb v. State</u> , 18 So. 3d 734 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	1
<u>McDonald v. State</u> , 957 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 2007)	8

Cases Cited (continued)

Montgomery v. State, --- So. 3d ---, 2009 WL 350624,
(Fla. 1st DCA 2009)18

Olds v. State, 44 Fla. 452, 33 So. 296 (Fla. 1902) 12-13

Paz v. State, 777 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000) 13-14

Rodas v. State, 967 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007) 28

Rodriguez v. State, 443 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)11, 13, 15, 21

Rojas v. State, 552 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 1989)27

Rushing v. State, --- So. 3d ---, 2010 WL 2471903 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010) ..30

State v. Abreau, 363 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 1978) 26

State v. Montgomery, 39 So. 3d 252 (Fla. 2010) 1, 7, 24-25, 29-31, 34

Stockton v. State, 544 So. 2d 1006 (Fla. 1989) 10

Taylor v. State, 444 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 1984) 16-17, 21

Williams v. State, 40 So. 3d 72 (Fla. 2010) 1, 31-33

Statutes Cited

§775.01, Fla. Stat.16

§782.07(1), Fla. Stat. 10

Pending Cases Cited

In re Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases, SC10-113.9

In re Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases, SC11-1010.9

Comments Cited

Bart Schneider, Comments, SC10-113, May 17, 2010.10

Charmaine Millsaps, Comments on Proposed Manslaughter Jury
Instruction, SC10-113, June 7, 2010.10

Charmaine Millsaps, Comments on Proposed Attempted Voluntary
Manslaughter Jury Instruction, SC11-1010, Mar. 16, 20119

Michael Terrance Kennett, Comments, SC10-113, June 7, 2010 . . 10, 21, 26

Michael Terrance Kennett, Comments, SC11-1010, Mar. 14, 2011.9-10
